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Overview – Communicating Value 

Purpose – What are we doing today? 

 

Today you will learn how to tell 

other people about the value of 

your work.  

• You will think about what 

value means. 

• You will think about why you 

do your creative activities. 

• You will learn with other 

people here today. 

Agenda – Our meeting program 

Activity Timing 

(60 minute meeting) 

1. Being here 

1.1 Acknowledgement of Country 

1.2 Say hello 

 

5 minutes 

10 minutes 

2. Personal reflection – Knowing your “why” 

2.1 Personal reflection  

2.2 Sharing reflection 

 

5 minutes 

15 minutes 

3. Group discussion – Communicating value 20 minutes 

4. What next? 5 minutes 
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1. Being here  

1.1 Acknowledgment of Country 

 

The facilitator can say:  

“I acknowledge the Traditional 

owners of the lands where we 

work and live.” 

“I pay my respects to Elders.” 

“I acknowledge any Aboriginal 

or Torres Strait Islander people 

meeting here today.” 

1.2 Check in – Say hello to the group 

 

Everyone sits in a circle. 

Take turns to: 

• Say your name. 

• What do you do in the 

arts? 

• If you have been before, 

tell your group about what 

you have done since the 

last session. 
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2. Personal reflection – Knowing your “why” 

 

The facilitator can say: 

“Simon Sinek is an author.“ 

“He says it is important to tell 

others why you do things.”  

“You can listen to him talk about 

this idea.”[1]  

 • “Everyone knows what they 

do.  

• “Most people know how they 

do things. They also know how 

their work is different from 

others.” 

• “Most people can’t say why 

they do it.” 

 

  

https://www.ted.com/talks/simon_sinek_how_great_leaders_inspire_action?language=en.
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2.1 Think about what you do now 

 

Think about one of these 

questions. 

Why do you do what you do in 

the arts? 

• What do you want to get out of 

your work? 

• What is most important for 

you? 

• What makes it hard to do your 

work? 

Do you normally talk about why 

you do what you do? 

 

Use the space below to record 

your answers.  

• You can write or draw your 

answers. 

• Your support person can help. 
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2.2 Share your reflections with the group. 

 

Tell others what you have been 

thinking about 

 

You don’t have to say anything 

you don’t want to. 

 

Listen carefully to the others in 

your group. 

 

Ask questions to help you 

understand what they are saying. 

 

Listen for things that are the 

same. 
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3. Group discussion – Communicating value 

Pick one question to talk about. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Why do artists need to tell 

others about the value of their 

work? 

• Are you applying for a job? 

• Are you looking for people to 

work with? 

• Are you looking for funding? 

 

2. What value would others get 

from your work? 

 

3. Who would you tell about the 

value of your work? 

 

4. How can you tell others?  

For example:  

• Will you produce a 

document? 

• Who will be your audience? 

• What topics will you put in? 
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 Listen deeply to others. 

This means: 

• Concentrating 

• Focus on the speaker 

• Pay attention  

• Don’t interrupt 

• Listen to learn about others 

in the group. 

• Ask questions to find out 

more. People don’t have to 

answer. 

• Be kind to people who share 

tough or difficult things. 

 

Listen for things that are the same. 

• Common interests and ideas 

• Concerns shared. 
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4. What next?  

Do something after the meeting.  

 

Things you might like to do: 

• Watch Simon Sinek’s TED talk 

• Watch this video in which Djiribul 

woman Shelley Reys explains 

what she does and why. 

• Tell someone about the value of 

your work. 

• Think more about your personal 

goals. 

Next meeting you can tell the group 

about what you have done. 

What one step will you take before the next meeting? 

 

 

Tips: 

How to achieve a goal: 

• Choose one thing. 

• Write it down. You can use the 

space on the next page. 

• Tell the group. 

Even small steps help you work 

towards your goal. 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?app=desktop&v=AgPneNPAxHc
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Additional Resources 

Defining “value”  

The question of how best to value – and communicate the value of – art and 

culture is a difficult and longstanding one.[2] One way of approaching this 

challenge is to distinguish between “value” and “benefit.”[3] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Benefit refers to the observable 

effects of art and culture in other 

areas, such as the economy or 

public health. 

• In recent decades, public arts 

funding bodies have increasingly 

adopted this “instrumental” 

approach by valuing art and culture 

largely as a means to an end.[4] 

• “Benefit” tends to be measured 

quantitatively, but numbers are 

always best understood in context, 

which stories and qualitative case 

studies can provide. 

Value is a more complex idea, with 

many definitions – and it is difficult 

to measure. 

• Cultural goods may have value for 

people who experience and enjoy 

them, but they can also have a 

larger value to ‘society’ – although 

neither of these types of value can 

be captured by a dollar figure.5 
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“Cultural value” 

The idea of “cultural value” is a helpful way to think about the value of art and culture.[6] 

It includes: 

 

• Aesthetic value = the “beauty, harmony, form and other aesthetic 

characteristics of the work” 

• Authenticity value = that “the work is the real, original and unique artwork 

which it is represented to be” 

• Historical value = how the work “reflects the conditions of life at the time it 

was created” and provides “a sense of continuity with the past” 

• Social value = how the work connects people and gives them “a sense of 

identity and place” 

• Spiritual value = the work’s “particular cultural significance to members of a 

religious faith, tribe or other cultural grouping” and/or “qualities shared by all 

human beings” 

• Symbolic value = how the work conveys meanings that are valued by those 

engaging with it.
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More Discussion Guides 

Discussion Guides on other topics related to arts and culture can be found at: 

https://creatingoutloud.business.uq.edu.au/   

  

https://creatingoutloud.business.uq.edu.au/
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